Instruction and Operating Manual
Power Genex Electro-Pneumatic
Positioner
EPL / EPR Series <VER 1.5>
Subject to change without prior notice
 EPL / EPR Series
1

 EPL / EPR Series
9
5 Part Numbering System (order code)
EP x — x x x x x x x x x
Actuator action Linear type L
Rotary type R
Protection Class:
KC / NEPSI flameproof Ex dmb IIB+H2 T6
IECEx / KC flameproof Ex dmb IIC T6/T5
ATEX flameproof Eex md IIB T5
IECEx / ATEX / KC intrinsically safe Ex ia IIC T6
Weatherproof to IP66
F
D
A
I
W
Feedback Shaft Linear type 10 ~ 40mm stroke A
10 ~ 80mm stroke B
Up to 150mm stroke C
Rotary type Fork lever M6x40L F
NAMUR shaft (direct mounting) N
Gauge 6 bar (90psi) 1
10 bar (150psi) 2
Pilot Valve Orifice Standard(actuator volume over 180㎤) S
Small orifice (Φ1.0 or Φ0.7)(actuator volume 90~180㎤) M
Position Feedback
(only for
weatherproof
type)
None N
Analog position transmitter (4-20mA output signal) O
Smart position transmitter (4-20mA output signal) – only for EPR S
2 x SPDT limit switch – only for EPR L
2 x proximity sensor P&F NJ2-V3-N – only for EPR P
O + L – only for EPR M
O + P – only for EPR Q
Connection
Threads
(pneumatic –
electrical)
PT(Rc) 1/4 – PF(G) 1/2 (standard) 3
NPT 1/4 - NPT 1/2 4
Rc1/4 - M20 x 1.5 5
Dome Indicator
(only for EPR)
Flat indicator (standard) N
Dome Indicator D
Operating
Temperature
Ex ia IIC : -20 ~ +70℃ (T6)
Ex dmb IIC: -40 ~ +70℃ (T5), -40 ~ +55℃ (T6)
Weatherproof: -20 ~ +70℃
T
+120℃ (without feedback option) H
+85℃ (with feedback option)
-40℃ (without feedback option) L
Mounting
Bracket
None N
DIN / IEC 534 (for EPL ) L
DIN VDI/VDE 3845 (for EPR-NAMUR) R
DHCT bracket 80x30 (for EPR - Fork lever type) F
www.actuatedvalvesupplies.com.comSubject to change without prior notice
 EPL / EPR Series
10
6  Descriptions on Nameplates
< Intrinsically safe Ex ia IIC T6> < Flameproof Ex dmb IIC T6/T5 >
- Model No.: Part number is described.

	3 Principle of Operation
	4 Specifications
	5 Part Numbering System (order code)
	6  Descriptions on Nameplates
	7 Internal Views
	7.1. EPL Positioner
	7.2. EPR Positioner
	8 Installation
	8.1. Mounting of EPL Positioner
	8.1.1. Mounting and Attaching Feedback Lever
	8.1.2. Position of Span Adjuster According to Actuator Type (RA or DA)
	8.2. Mounting of EPR Positioner
	8.2.1. Mounting with NAMUR type
	8.2.2. Mounting with Fork Lever Type
	8.2.3. Adjustment of Cam and Indicator
	9 Air Connections
	9.1. EPL Positioner
	9.2. EPR Positioner
	10 Electrical Connections
	10.1. General Wiring
	10.2. Wiring for Intrinsic Safety Ex ia IIC T6
	10.2.1. Connection to Terminals
	10.2.2. Connection to Cable Gland
	10.3. Wiring for Flameproof Ex dmb IIC T6/T5, Ex dmb IIB T6, Eex md IIB T5
	10.3.1. Connection to Cable Gland
	11 Setting of Span and Zero
	12 Position Transmitter and Limit Switches
	12.1. Position Transmitter (4 – 20mA output signal)